

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/20/2020 8:46 AM

NO. 368939-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ANTONIO CANTU, APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR GRANT COUNTY

Superior Court Cause No. 18-1-00007-9

The Honorable Judge John Antosz

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Rebekah M. Kaylor, WSBA# 53257
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

A. THE STATE PRODUCED NO EVIDENCE OF A COURT ORDER RELEASING MR. CANTU. THE STATE CONCEDES EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR BAIL JUMPING.1

B. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EMPANELED JUROR 21 AND 18 AFTER MR. CANTU, THE PROSECUTOR, AND THE TRIAL COURT EXTENSIVELY QUESTIONED BOTH VENIRE JURORS AND THE TRIAL COURT ASSESSED THEIR STATE OF MIND AS BEING FAIR AND IMPARTIAL? (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 1).....1

C. JUROR 21 WAS FORTHCOMING WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIS RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE PARTIES AND WITNESSES. DEFENSE COUNSEL DID NOT MOVE THE TRIAL COURT TO DISMISS JUROR 21 FOR IMPLIED BIAS. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN NOT SUA SPONTE DISMISSING JUROR 21 FOR IMPLIED BIAS? (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 2).1

D. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE OFFENDER SCORE WAS MISCALCULATED AND THAT THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....6

A. THE STATE PRODUCED NO EVIDENCE OF A COURT ORDER RELEASING MR. CANTU. THE STATE CONCEDES EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR BAIL JUMPING.6

B. MR. CANTU, THE PROSECUTOR AND THE TRIAL

	COURT THOROUGHLY AND EXTENSIVELY QUESTIONED JURORS 21 AND 18 CONCERNING THEIR STATES OF MIND, AFTER WHICH THE TRIAL COURT CONCLUDED THEIR STATES OF MIND WERE FAIR AND IMPARTIAL. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EMPANELED JURORS 21 AND 18?	7
C.	JUROR 21 WAS FORTHCOMING WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIS RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE PARTIES AND WITNESSES. DEFENSE COUNSEL DID NOT MOVE THE TRIAL COURT TO DISMISS JUROR 21 FOR IMPLIED BIAS. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN NOT SUA SPONTE DISMISSING JUROR 21 FOR IMPLIED BIAS?	17
D.	THE STATE CONCEDES THE OFFENDER SCORE WAS MISCALCULATED AND THAT THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING.	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.	20

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>State v. Boiko</i> , 138 Wn. App. 256, 156 P.3d 934 (2007).	19
<i>State v. Cobos</i> , 178 Wn. App. 692, 315 P.3d 600 (2013)	20
<i>State v. Cho</i> , 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001)	18, 19
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Guevara Diaz</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 843, 456 P.3d 869 (2020)	15, 16
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900, (1998)	6
<i>State v. Lawler</i> , 194 Wn. App. 275, 374 P.3d 278 (2016)	8–12, 14
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013)	8, 11
<i>State v. Munzanreder</i> , 199 Wn. App. 162, 398 P.3d 1160 (2017)	9, 14–15
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	7, 17

Statutes

RCW 2.36.110.....8
RCW 4.44.170(1)18
RCW 4.44.170(2)9
RCW 4.44.180.....17–19
RCW 4.44.190.....9, 15
RCW 9A.76.170(1)6

Other Authorities

CrR 6.4(1)(c)8
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 228
